HOUSE COMMITTEE ON REVENUE

March 25, 2013 Hearing Room F
3:00 P.M. ID# 10306
MEMBERS PRESENT: Vice-Chair, Rep. Bailey

Rep. Bentz

Rep. Conger

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Davis

Rep. Read

Rep. Vega Pederson

EXCUSED: Chair, Rep. Barnhart
Vice-Chair, Rep. Berger

STAFF PRESENT: Mazen Malik, Senior Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Troy Rayburn, Committee Administrator
Cathy Clark, Committee Assistant

ISSUES HEARD: Met with House Committee on Transportation and Economic
Development
Informational Meeting
Highway Cost Allocation Study
Flat Fee Study
Jobs and Transportation Act Revenue Report

WITNESSES: Josh Lehner, Office of Economic Analysis, Department of

Administrative Services

Tom Potiowsky, Northwest Economic Research Center,
Portland State University

Don Negri, Professor of Economics, Willamette University

Bob Russell, Oregon Trucking Association

Craig Campbell, AAA

Greg Dal Ponte, Administrator, Motor Carrier Division, Oregon
Department of Transportation

Les Brodie, Chief Financial Officer, Oregon Department of
Transportation

Karen Williams, Carroll Community Development LLC

Michael Selvaggio, Policy Director, Office of the State
Treasurer

HREV

3:06:15 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Bailey
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3:06:22 PM

3:06:24 PM
3:06:44 PM
3:09:46 PM
3:09:51 PM
3:10:16 PM
3:10:21 PM

3:11:49 PM

3:14:17 PM
3:14:32 PM

3:15:41 PM
3:18:27 PM
3:21:07 PM
3:21:13 PM
3:22:15 PM
3:22:23 PM
3:22:53 PM
3:23:44 PM
3:24:01 PM
3:24:16 PM
3:25:16 PM
3:25:39 PM
3:26:30 PM
3:27:30 PM
3:27:42 PM
3:28:44 PM
3:29:53 PM
3:37:36 PM
3:37:39 PM
3:38:05 PM
3:39:09 PM
3:39:46 PM
3:39:55 PM
3:39:59 PM
3:40:46 PM
3:41:00 PM
3:41:21 PM
3:42:03 PM
3:42:04 PM
3:42:08 PM
3:45:41 PM
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Meeting Called to Order by Chair Read

Highway Cost Allocation Study - Informational Meeting
{Exhibit} 1: Mazen Malik, Oregon Legislative Revenue Office
Chair Read

Rep. Davis

Chair Read

{Exhibit} 2: Josh Lehner, Office of Economic Analysis, Department of
Administrative Services

Tom Potiowsky, Northwest Economic Research Center, Portland State
University

Chair Read

Don Negri, Professor of Economics, Willamette University; member, study
review team

Bob Russell, Oregon Trucking Association; member, study review team
Craig Campbell, AAA; member, study review team

Chair Read

Negri

Chair Read

Vice-Chair Bentz

Russell

Vice-Chair Bentz

Russell

Campbell

Vice-Chair Bentz

Russell

Campbell

Chair Read

Negri

Chair Read

{Exhibit} 3: Carl Batton, ECONorthwest

Chair Read

Rep. Nathanson

Batton

Rep. Nathanson

Batton

Rep. Nathanson

Batton

Rep. Nathanson

Batton

Mazen Malik, Oregon Legislative Revenue Office

Rep. Nathanson

Chair Read

Batton

Chair Read
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3:45:52 PM
3:45:53 PM
3:46:21 PM

3:49:06 PM
3:49:14 PM
3:49:24 PM
3:49:38 PM
3:49:44 PM
3:50:36 PM

3:50:44 PM
3:50:45 PM
3:51:25 PM
3:51:35 PM

3:53:34 PM
3:53:36 PM
3:53:44 PM
3:53:52 PM
3:54:06 PM
3:54:18 PM
3:54:23 PM
3:54:40 PM
3:54:48 PM
3:55:08 PM
3:55:52 PM

3:55:58 PM
3:56:00 PM
3:56:11 PM
3:57:10 PM
3:58:19 PM

4:00:16 PM
4:00:24 PM
4:01:29 PM
4:01:31 PM
4:01:37 PM
4:01:49 PM
4:01:51 PM
4:02:19 PM
4:02:29 PM
4:02:34 PM
4:02:53 PM
4:02:56 PM

HREV

Flat Fee Study - Informational Meeting

Malik Mazen, Oregon Legislative Revenue Office

{Exhibit} 4-5: Gregg Dal Ponte, Administrator, Motor Carrier Division,
Oregon Department of Transportation

Chair Read

Rep. Cameron

Dal Ponte

Chair Read

Dal Ponte

Chair Read

Jobs and Transportation Act Revenue Report - Informational Meeting
Mazen Malik, Oregon Legislative Revenue Office

Chair Read

{Exhibit} 6-7: Les Brodie, Chief Financial Officer, Oregon Department of
Transportation

Chair Read

Malik

Chair Read

Malik

Chair Read

Rep. Bailey

Chair Read

Chair Read closed informational meetings

Chair Bailey adjourned House Committee on Revenue

Recording Paused

Recording Resumed

HB 2345 - Work Session

Chair Read

{Exhibit} 8: Troy Rayburn, Committee Administrator

Chair Read

Karen Williams, Carroll Community Development LLC; advisor, Governor's
team for Innovative Infrastructure

Chair Read

Michael Selvaggio, Policy Director, Office of the State Treasurer
Chair Read

Rep. Cameron

Chair Read

Rep. Cameron

Chair Read

Rep. Cameron

Chair Read

Rep. Cameron

Rayburn

Chair Read
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4:03:08 PM
4:07:05 PM
4:07:11 PM
4:07:22 PM
4:07:55 PM
4:08:15 PM
4:08:55 PM
4:11:19 PM
4:11:24 PM
4:12:58 PM
4:13:46 PM
4:13:50 PM
4:14:31 PM
4:15:14 PM
4:15:18 PM
4:15:33 PM
4:15:54 PM
4:16:13 PM
4:16:15 PM
4:16:25 PM
4:16:30 PM
4:18:14 PM
4:19:11 PM
4:19:51 PM
4:20:44 PM
4:23:25 PM
4:23:54 PM
4:24:27 PM
4:24:34 PM
4:25:15 PM
4:26:03 PM

Recording Paused
Recording Resumed
Chair Read

Rep. Cameron
Chair Read
Vice-Chair Bentz
Selvaggio

Chair Read
Williams
Vice-Chair Bentz
Chair Read
Selvaggio

Rep. Cameron
Williams
Selvaggio

Chair Read

Rep. Cameron
Chair Read

Rep. Cameron
Chair Read

Rep. Cameron
Selvaggio

Chair Read

Rep. Davis
Williams

Rep. Davis
Williams

Chair Read
Rayburn

Chair Read
Meeting Adjourned by Chair Read

EXHIBITS

3:06:44 PM
3:10:21 PM

3:29:53 PM

3:46:21 PM
3:46:21 PM

3:51:35 PM

3:51:35 PM
3:56:11 PM

HREV

{Exhibit} 1: Highway Cost Allocation, report, Mazen Malik, 62 pp

{Exhibit} 2: Highway Cost Allocation, written testimony of Mark McMullen,
Josh Lehner, 3 pp

{Exhibit} 3: Highway Cost Allocation, PowerPoint, “Highway Cost
Allocation Study,” Carl Batton, 6 pp

{Exhibit} 4: Flat Fee Study, written testimony, Gregg Dal Ponte, 4 pp
{Exhibit} 5: Flat Fee Study, report, “Testing for Revenue Neutrality of Flat
Fee Firms in Oregon (2011), Gregg Dal Ponte, 23 pp

{Exhibit} 6: Jobs and Transportation Act Revenue Report, written
testimony, Les Brodie, 2 pp

{Exhibit} 7: Jobs and Transportation Act Revenue Report, materials, 38 pp
{Exhibit} 8: HB 2345, -3 amendments, staff, 6 pp
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